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WBK News 
 
Mitch Kider will discuss loan officer compensation and other regulatory issues during 
an independent mortgage banker’s annual meeting on September 10 in Boston, MA.  
MORE INFO 
 
Jason McElroy will participate on a panel titled “How to Brief Board Members and 
Upper Management on Risk Topics” at the MBA Risk Management, QA & Fraud 
Prevention Forum on September 10 in Dallas, TX.  Jason also will join a panel 
discussion titled “What’s Coming and How Business Intelligence Can Improve 
Compliance” at the Motivity Solutions User Conference on September 14 in Denver, 
CO.  MORE INFO  
 
Weiner Brodsky Kider PC conducted exclusive TRID Workshops for clients which 
provided an overview and understanding of the key elements of TRID, and how the rule 
will affect the policies, procedures and training implemented by mortgage lenders. The 
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firm has made available the WBK TRID Workbook, which covers integrated disclosure 
readiness as the workshops did, from pre-application to post-closing under TRID. 
Purchase a copy for $250. 
 
 
SUMMARIES 
 
Federal Regulatory Developments 
 
FTC Lead Generation Workshop 
 
The FTC will hold a workshop, “Follow the Lead: An FTC Workshop About Online Lead 
Generation,” on Friday, October 30, 2015, in Washington, DC, to explore the increasing 
use of online lead generation in various industries, including consumer lending. A 
variety of stakeholders, including industry representatives, consumer advocates, and 
government regulators are invited to attend the workshop to discuss consumer 
protection issues raised by the practices of the lead generation industry.  
 
Lead generation is the practice of identifying or cultivating consumer interest in a 
product or service and then selling that consumer “lead” information to third parties. The 
workshop will explore various topics including: 

• How online lead generation works and its variations among different industries; 
• What types of lead generation conduct may be unlawful under the FTC Act’s 

prohibition against unfair or deceptive practices; 
• Best practices for entities that generate and sell consumer leads; and 
• How consumers can avoid unlawful conduct in the online marketplace. 

 
The FTC will publish a detailed agenda at a later date. The workshop, which is free and 
open to the public, will be at the Constitution Center, 400 7th St., SW, Washington, DC 
20024.  
 
Additional information about the workshop is available on the FTC’s website: 
https://www.ftc.gov/news-events/events-calendar/2015/10/follow-lead-ftc-workshop-
lead-generation.   
 
 
FHA Proposes Revisions to Lender Certifications  
 
FHA published in the Federal Register (Volume 80, Number 169, September 1, 2015) 
two Notices for public comment regarding proposed revisions for its “loan level” and 
“lender level” certifications, intended to improve FHA’s enforcement capabilities and 
uphold quality lending practices while giving greater clarity to lenders.  
  
Loan Level Certifications  
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The Notice regarding the revised “loan level” certifications was issued previously for 
comment on May 15, 2015. It is being re-issued for an additional 30-day comment 
period. The revised “loan level” certifications address HUD Form 92900-A, FHA/VA 
Addendum to Uniform Residential Loan application and loan reviews.  
 
The key provisions regarding the proposed “loan level” certifications require lenders to 
certify that they have completed a pre-endorsement review of loans submitted to FHA 
for insurance and that no deficiencies or defects were revealed that would render the 
loan ineligible for insurance. The certifications also require parties directly involved with 
the borrower and the loan application to certify they have not participated in a prohibited 
activity.  
 
This Notice is available at: http://www.gpo.gov/fdsys/pkg/FR-2015-09-01/pdf/2015-
21515.pdf  
 
A summary of previous public comments on the proposed certifications is available at: 
http://portal.hud.gov/hudportal/documents/huddoc?id=92900-
A_Add_Comms_Summary.pdf  
 
Comment Due Date: October 1, 2015. 
 
Lender Level Certifications  
 
The Notice regarding the “Lender Level” certifications adds a new certification to the 
annual lender certifications provided to FHA. The new certification requires lenders and 
their principals (i.e. the lender’s corporate officers) to certify that they were not (a) 
debarred, suspended, proposed for debarment, declared ineligible or voluntarily 
excluded from covered transactions by any federal department or agency; (b) have not 
within a three-year period preceding this certification, been convicted or had a civil 
judgment rendered against them for (i) commission of fraud or a criminal offense in 
connection with obtaining, attempting to obtain, or performing a public (Federal, State or 
local) transaction (ii) violation of Federal or State antitrust statutes or commission of 
embezzlement, theft, forgery, bribery, falsification or destruction of records, making 
false statements, or receiving stolen property; (c) were not indicted for or otherwise 
criminally or civilly charged by a government entity (Federal, State, or local) of any 
offenses enumerated in (b); and have not, within a three-year period preceding this 
certification, had one or more public transactions (Federal, State, or local) terminated for 
cause or default, except for those occurrences, if any, the lender reported to HUD 
during the Certification Period and for which the lender received explicit clearance from 
HUD to continue with the certification process.  
 
A similar certification statement would be added to the FHA Online Application for 
Lender Approval.  
 
This Notice is available at: http://www.gpo.gov/fdsys/pkg/FR-2015-09-01/pdf/2015-
21514.pdf 
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Comment due date: November 2, 2015.  
 
 
Fourth Quarter 2015 CRA Exam Schedule  
 
The Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation (FDIC) has issued the public list of 
institutions scheduled for a Community Reinvestment Act (CRA) examination during the 
fourth quarter of 2015.  
 
This list is published pursuant to revised CRA regulations published in May 1995 that 
require each federal bank and thrift regulator to publish a quarterly CRA examination 
schedule at least 30 days before the beginning of each quarter.  The examination 
schedule reflects the effects of an institution's size and CRA rating on examination 
frequency. Absent reasonable cause, an institution with $250 million or less in assets 
and a CRA rating of Satisfactory can be subject to a CRA examination no more 
frequently than once every 48 months. Absent reasonable cause, an institution with 
$250 million or less in assets and a CRA rating of Outstanding can be subject to a CRA 
examination no more frequently than once every 60 months.  The schedule of 
institutions to be examined October 1, 2015, through December 31, 2015, is based on 
the best information now available. Examination schedules may change. 
 
 
Litigation Developments 
 
Third Circuit Upholds FTC Authority Over Cybersecurity  
 
Wyndham Worldwide Corporation was sued by the FTC for unfair cybersecurity 
practices that exposed hotel customers’ personal data to unauthorized access and theft.  
On appeal, the Third Circuit Court of Appeals ruled that the FTC had authority to 
regulate Wyndham’s cybersecurity under the “unfairness” standard of § 45(a) of the 
Federal Trade Commission Act.  The Court also ruled that Wyndham had “fair notice” of 
the cybersecurity standards it was required to follow under the FTCA, even though the 
FTC had not provided extensive guidance on cybersecurity practices at the time 
Wyndham’s consumer data was compromised. 
 
Wyndham allegedly failed to store credit card information securely, used weak 
passwords, failed to implement firewalls to protect against intrusion, and failed to 
monitor its system actively.  Three cyberattacks in 2008 and 2009 exposed over 
600,000 Wyndham hotel consumers’ personal information and caused at least $10.6 
million in fraud charges.  In this context, the FTC sued for violations of the unfair 
practice standards § 45 (a) of the Federal Trade Commission Act, and Wyndham 
moved to dismiss in NJ District Court.  That motion was denied, but the Third Circuit 
granted interlocutory appeal on whether:  (a) the FTC has authority to regulate 
cybersecurity under § 45 (a); and (b) Wyndham had fair notice that its cybersecurity 
practices could violate the FTCA.  The Court answered “yes” to both questions. 
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Wyndham argued the FTC did not have the authority to regulate its cybersecurity 
measures, because unfair conduct must be unscrupulous or unethical.  According to 
Wyndham, the plain meaning of “unfairness” should require a heightened level of 
improper conduct.  If the conduct is not unscrupulous or unethical, the FTC does not 
have the authority to find the conduct unfair and apply its regulatory authority to that 
conduct. 
 
The COA disagreed, relying principally on the plain language of the statute and 
Supreme Court precedent.   
 
In 1994, Congress codified the FTC’s existing policy for defining an “unfair” practice with 
§ 45 (n), which requires a substantial injury not reasonably avoidable by consumers and 
not outweighed by other benefits to consumers or business competitors, as well as due 
consideration to the significance of public policies.  An unfair practice is not expressly 
required to be immoral, unethical, unscrupulous or oppressive, as it had been in 
previous iterations of the law.  This broad definition of what constitutes an unfair 
practice in the commercial arena provides the FTC with far-reaching regulatory 
authority. 
 
Additionally, in FTC v. Sperry & Hutchinson the Supreme Court held that “unfair” 
conduct under the FTCA need not be unscrupulous or unethical.  
  
In this framework, the Third Circuit reasoned that the FTC’s regulatory authority can 
extend to Wyndham’s cybersecurity practices, if those practices are unfair under §45 (a) 
and (n).  The Court also noted that Wyndham published an electronic data privacy 
policy claiming the policy upheld industry standard practices for protecting consumer 
information.  Wyndham, however, failed to uphold that policy, exposing customers to 
fraud and financial injury.  In the Court’s view, this conduct made it more difficult for 
Wyndham to avoid regulatory authority, based on an interpretation of what constitutes 
an unfair practice. 
 
Finally, the Third Circuit held Wyndham had fair notice of the cybersecurity practices it 
should have had in place to avoid liability, even though the FTC had not, at the time of 
the cyberattacks, extensively elaborated upon the security measures that were required 
to meet regulatory standards.  As long as the company could reasonably foresee that a 
court of law could construe its conduct as falling within the meaning of § 45 (a), it could 
be held liable for unfair practices.  Using a cost-benefits analysis that considers the 
probability of consumer harm given a certain level of cybersecurity, and the cost to 
consumers from investing in stronger security measures, after three attacks, Wyndham 
was on fair notice that a court could find its practices were inadequate, and potentially in 
violation of the provisions of the FTCA. 
 
Weiner Brodsky Kider represents clients in state and federal courts throughout the 
United States. 
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This Financial Services Update is for general information purposes only and is not in any way intended, 
nor shall it be construed, as legal advice, legal opinion or any other advice on any specific facts or 
circumstances. No person or entity (“Person”) should act or refrain from acting upon this information 
without seeking professional advice.  No Person may rely on this information or its applicability to any 
specific circumstances.  The information in this Financial Services Update is in no instance to be taken as 
an indication of completeness, applicability to a particular situation, or an indication of future 
developments or results.   
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